

OCD-1

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Civil Appellate Jurisdiction  
COMMERCIAL DIVISION

APOT/95/2026  
IA NO: GA-COM/1/2026

M/S MOHINDRA TUBES LIMITED (EARLIER KNOWN AS MOHINDRA  
TUBES PRIVATE LIMITED)

-Vs-

PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT, GORKHA TERRITORIAL  
ADMINISTRATION, DARJEELING

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE DEBANGSU BASAK

-AND-

The Hon'ble JUSTICE MD. SHABBAR RASHIDI

Date: June 11, 2026.

Appearance:

Mr. Srijib Chakraborty, Adv.  
Mr. Shounak Mukhopadhyay, Adv.  
Ms. Akanksha Mukherjee, Adv.  
Ms. Shayantee Datta, Adv.  
Ms. Samaita Das Chowdhury, Adv.  
...for the appellant

Mr. Debdut Mukherjee, Adv.  
Mr. Soumanjan Bhattacharya, Adv.  
Mr. Sourav Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Vidhi Birmecha, Adv.  
...for the respondent

The Court: Appeal is directed against the order dated March 31, 2026 passed in IA No. GA-COM/1/2024 in AP-COM/382/2024.

Only without prejudice to the issue of maintainability of the appeal, it would be appropriate to permit the appellant to file informal paper books incorporating all papers used before the learned Single Judge.

Court is informed that, there is an appeal pending against the judgment and order dated May 13, 2026 passed in AP-COM/382/2024 dated May 15, 2026.

Learned Advocate appearing for the appellant submits that, filing of the informal paper books may be dispensed with as all cause papers will be filed in the other appeal.

Learned Advocate appearing for the respondent submits that, the present appeal may be heard along with other appeal which is APOT/87/2026.

In such circumstances, list the present appeal along with APOT/87/2026 on July 10, 2026. Filing of informal paper book is dispensed with.

(DEBANGSU BASAK, J.)

(MD. SHABBAR RASHIDI, J.)